

**M/s NDN Constructions Vs. Chief Engineer
(Civil) & anr.
CWP No. 13428 of 2025.**

27.10.2025 Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate, with M/s Vishwas Kaushal and Vivek Negi, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate, with M/s Gaurav Kumar and Hitansh Raj, Advocates, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.3.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondents No.1 & 2 informs the Court that as the building in issue was constructed for the benefit of Director, Forest Training Institute & R.C. Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P., therefore, it would be in the interest of justice, in case, said party is impleaded as respondent in the present case, for the reason that the amount has to come from the said party for payment of the petitioner.

On the oral request of learned Senior Counsel for respondent No.1 & 2, Director, Forest Training Institute & R.C. Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P is impleaded as respondent No.3. Mr. Rahul Thakur, learned Deputy Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.3. Learned counsel for the petitioner to hand over a copy of petition to respondent No.3.

List on **13.11.2025**, as prayed for. Learned Deputy Advocate General to have positive instructions, in the meanwhile.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

October 27, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)